MAR 20100009: CLEARWATER

Received date: May 28, 2010

Public release date: Jun 10, 2011

DISCLAIMER

By accessing and using the Alberta Energy website to download or otherwise obtain a scanned mineral assessment report, you ("User") agree to be bound by the following terms and conditions:

- a) Each scanned mineral assessment report that is downloaded or otherwise obtained from Alberta Energy is provided "AS IS", with no warranties or representations of any kind whatsoever from Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Alberta, as represented by the Minister of Energy ("Minister"), expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, no warranties or other representations from the Minister, regarding the content, accuracy, reliability, use or results from the use of or the integrity, completeness, quality or legibility of each such scanned mineral assessment report;
- b) To the fullest extent permitted by applicable laws, the Minister hereby expressly disclaims, and is released from, liability and responsibility for all warranties and conditions, expressed or implied, in relation to each scanned mineral assessment report shown or displayed on the Alberta Energy website including but not limited to warranties as to the satisfactory quality of or the fitness of the scanned mineral assessment report for a particular purpose and warranties as to the non-infringement or other non-violation of the proprietary rights held by any third party in respect of the scanned mineral assessment report;
- c) To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Minister, and the Minister's employees and agents, exclude and disclaim liability to the User for losses and damages of whatsoever nature and howsoever arising including, without limitation, any direct, indirect, special, consequential, punitive or incidental damages, loss of use, loss of data, loss caused by a virus, loss of income or profit, claims of third parties, even if Alberta Energy have been advised of the possibility of such damages or losses, arising out of or in connection with the use of the Alberta Energy website, including the accessing or downloading of the scanned mineral assessment report and the use for any purpose of the scanned mineral assessment report.
- d) User agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Minister, and the Minister's employees and agents against and from any and all third party claims, losses, liabilities, demands, actions or proceedings related to the downloading, distribution, transmissions, storage, redistribution, reproduction or exploitation of each scanned mineral assessment report obtained by the User from Alberta Energy.

Alberta

Alberta Mineral Assessment Reporting System

ALBERTA ENERGY, OFFICIAL MINERAL ASSESSMENT REPORT OF RECORD MAY 28 2010 20100009

ASSESSMENT REPORT

SHALE AND SANDSTONE IN THE CLEARWATER REGION

BURNCO ROCK PRODUCTS, LTD. PERMIT NUMBERS: 9302020058 9302020054

PARTS B&C

Submitted by: Yellowhead Mining Corporation

May 10, 2010

Report prepared by: Russel Barnes Ann Barnes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
1.0	INTRODUC	TION	2
	1.1	Purpose	2
	1.2	Scope	2
2.0	SUMMARY		2
3.0	WORK PER	FORMED	3
4.0	RESULTS		5
5.0	CONCLUSI	ONS	6
6.0	STATEMEN	NT OF QUALIFICATIONS	7
7.0	SELECTED	REFERENCE	7
8.0	PART C: M	APS	8
	8.1	Permit # 9302020058 Map Lay-down area for Sandstone Deposit	8
	8.2	Permit # 9302020058 Map Sample sites and lay-down area for Black Shale Depo	sit 9
	8.3	Permit # 9302020054 Map	10
	84	Oversized Map of Both Claim Areas	Back cover

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

Burnco Rock Products Ltd. requires the analysis of two of their mineral title claims in the Clearwater region of Alberta under permit numbers 9302020058 and 9302020054. This report is written to explain the results of our exploration in regards to the quantity, quality and logistical extraction of possible landscape rock deposits within these permits.

1.2 Scope

This report will explain how Yellowhead Mining Corporation compiled its information and discusses recommendations on the plausibility of further expenditure on development or exploration of these two claims. Deposit samples as well as logistic considerations are focused upon as leading factors in considering these sites as landscape rock quarries.

2.0 SUMMARY

Yellowhead Mining Corporation conducted an exploratory examination of two of Burnco Rock Products, Ltd. claims covered by Permit numbers 9302020058 and 9302020054. Both a sandstone and black shale deposit were located within Permit number 9302020058. Taking

into consideration the quality, quantity and cost effectiveness of rock extraction, these two deposits are recommended for further development.

The claim covered by Permit number 9302020054 was examined by foot and was found lacking in deposits large enough to be considered for further development.

3.0 WORK PERFORMED

Driving northwest on secondary road 734 from Caroline, Alberta, on June 9, 2009 within the boundaries of permit number 9302020058, a steep scree of medium sized Cardium sandstone flagstones and slabs was visible. A GPS reading from this cliffside was 52° 3' 43.1" N, 115° 28' 58.5" W. Twenty two samples of sandstone were taken from top to bottom of the 50 to 60 meter in length talus deposit.

Hand trenching at 10 m intervals at the top of the cliff was conducted and it was determined that the outcrop was 12 to 18 m deep. From the dimensions of the sandstone outcrop it is estimated there is 35 - 50,000 m³ of landscape sandstone in this deposit. From analysis of the sandstone considering its hardness and colour, it was concluded that this sandstone deposit could be a viable landscape product.

A survey of the surrounding terrain with consideration to the location of secondary road 734 verified that the sandstone would be best quarried from the hilltop where the overburden ranged from less than one foot to non-existent. Please see Map number 8.1 on page 8 of this report for a possible lay-down area for this deposit.

3

Exposed in outcrops along secondary road 734 at GPS reading 52° 4' 8.4" N, 115° 29' 33.0" W, was Blackstone Formation shale varying in sizes of 10 - 200 mm. Twenty two samples were taken throughout the outcrop from varying depths.

From the top of the outcrop, five trench holes were dug at 12 m intervals. The overburden became too deep for hand trenching, but from the data we were able to collect, the deposit was at least 60 m deep. From the dimensions of the shale deposit it is estimated there is 140,000 - 200,000 m³ of material. Please see Map number 8.2 on page 9 of this report for a possible lay-down area.

Due to the size, quantity and colour, this shale deposit was determined to be an acceptable landscape material. Logistically, this deposit would be cost effective to extract due to its location beside secondary road 734.

Twenty samples were extracted from areas indicated on the Map number 8.2 on page 9 of this report where other possible deposits of sandstone and shale were located.

Work conducted on Permit number 9302020058 concluded on July 23, 2009.

Permit number 9302020054 was examined by foot on August 5, 2009 starting at the Teepee Pole Creek bridge located at 51° 54' 7.5" N, 115° 9' 32.8" W. Logging that occurred in this region in the last 8 years did not uncover any relevant sized shale or sandstone outcrops although river gravels were excessive.

Sixty four samples were collected at various locations of the permit area, but were not found to be of an acceptable quality nor abundance to warrant any further work or consideration. Please see Map number 8.3 on page 10 of this report for the sample locations within Permit number 9302020054.

Work conducted on Permit number 9302020054 concluded on August 9, 2009.

4.0 RESULTS

The most viable sandstone deposit due to quality, quantity and logistics was found at 52° 3' 43.1" N, 115° 28' 58.5" W within Permit number 9302020058. It is estimated there is 35 - 50,000 m³ of landscape sandstone within this deposit.

The best location for a black shale deposit was located at 52° 4' 8.4" N, 115° 29' 33.0" W also under Permit 9302020058. It is estimated there is 140,000 - 200,000 m³ of product at this site.

Although sixty four samples of sandstone and shale were taken within the claim covered by Permit number 9302020054, the quality and quantity were lacking.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

The sandstone deposit located within Permit number 9302020058 is landscape quality product. Considering the quantity, quality and proximity to existing roadways, further development of this deposit for landscape rock is recommended.

Also within Permit number 9302020058 is a deposit of black shale. The colour and hardness of this shale would make it an acceptable landscape product with many uses. Its accessibility to secondary road 734 is also an important factor considered in the recommendation to further develop this deposit.

Judging from the lack of quality and quantity of shale and sandstone discovered within Permit number 9302020054, it is not viable to pursue further exploration at this time.





Ann Barnes Yellowhead Mining Corporation Director

6.0 STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

Russel and Ann Barnes have owned and operated Yellowhead Mining Corporation since June 17, 2003. They have developed and sold ten mineral quarries located in British Columbia.

In 2004, they purchased a landscape supply centre in Edmonton, Alberta and turned it into a profitable and innovative company introducing Edmonton and the surrounding area to new products of rock landscaping.



Ann Barnes Yellowhead Mining Corporation Director

7.0 SELECTED REFERENCE

McRitchie, W.D. 2004: June 2004: Shale and Sandstone in the Clearwater Region. 50p.

-

MINERAL ASSESSMENT EXPENDITURE BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF WORK

Estimated Expenditure (submitting with Statement of Intent to File)
Actual Expenditure (for Part B of Report; Must match total filed in Part A)

Project Name: CLEARWATER 9302020058 & 9302020054

	AMOUNT
1. Prospecting	\$ <u>1,150.00</u>
2. Geological Mapping & Petrography	\$
3. Geophysical Surveys	
a. Airborne	\$
b. Ground	\$
4. Geochemical Surveys	\$
5. Trenching and Stripping	\$8,550.00
6. Drilling	\$
7. Assaying & whole rock analysis	\$
8. Other Work:	\$
SUBTOTA	L \$ <u>9,700.00</u>
9. Administration (up to 10% of subtotal)	\$ <u>300.00</u>
TOTAL	\$ <u>10,000.00</u>
ANN BARNES	JUNE 22, 2010
SUBMITTED BY (Print Name)	DATE
SIGNATURE	









